

To be argued by:
Mary Jo S. Korona, Esq.
(Time requested: 30 minutes)

APL No. APL-2021-00111
Appellate Division, Fourth Department Docket No. CA 20-00680
Ontario County Clerk's Index No. 100932

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

KRYSTALO HETEEKIDES, Individually and as the Executrix
of the Estate of DEMETRIOS HETEEKIDES
a/k/a JIMMY HETEEKIDES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

COUNTY OF ONTARIO and GARY G. BAXTER,
as the Treasurer of the County of Ontario,

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ADAMS LECLAIR, LLP
Mary Jo S. Korona, Esq.
Robert P. Yawman, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
28 East Main Street, Suite 1500
Rochester, New York 14614
Tel: (585) 327-4100
Fax: (585) 327-4200
mkorona@adamsleclair.law
ryawman@adamsleclair.law

April 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENTS IN POINTS I-II MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO ADDRESS NOTICING OBLIGATIONS THAT ARISE WHEN THERE IS ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE THAT STATUTORY NOTICES COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECEIVED	1
REPLY TO RESPONDENTS POINT I. A-D	1
Reply to Respondent Point I. A	5
Reply to Respondent Point I. B	6
Reply to Respondent Point I. C	8
Reply to Respondent Point I. D	11
REPLY TO RESONDENTS POINT II. A-D	12
Reply to Respondent Point II. A.....	15
Reply to Respondent Point II. B.....	16
Reply to Respondent Point II. C.....	17
Reply to Respondent Point II. D.....	18
II. APPELLANT’S VISITS TO THE TREASURER’S OFFICE AND THE TOWN OF HOPEWELL WERE EFFORTS TO BE IDENTIFIED AS AN INTERESTED PARTY THAT RESPONDENTS IGNORED	20
III. APPELLANT’S CLAIMS UNDER TITLE 42 U.S.C. §§1983 AND 1988 SHOULD BE REINSTATED BECAUSE RESPONDENTS’ CONDUCT WAS EGREGIOUS AND ARBITRARY	21
IV. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO DAMAGES ARISING FROM BORROWING COSTS.....	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page(s)
<i>Akey v. Clinton County</i> , N.Y. 375 F3d 231 [2 nd Cir 2004]	3
<i>Avila v. State of New York</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1064 [Ct. of Claims 2013]	26
<i>Baines v. Masiello</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 376 [W.D.N.Y. 2003]	27
<i>Barnes v. McFadden</i> , 25 AD3d 955 [3d Dept. 2006], <i>appeal dismissed</i> 6 NY3d 890 [2006]	5
<i>Bender v. City of Rochester</i> , 765 F2d 7 [2d Cir 1985]	4
<i>Blissett v. Coughlin</i> , 66 F.3d 531 [2d Cir. 1995]	26
<i>Bower Associates a Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 NY3d 617 [2004]	22, 25
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 US 141 [1956]	3
<i>Dangler v. Town of Whitestown</i> , 241 AD2d 290 [4th Dept. 1998]	26
<i>Dieye v. Royal Blue Servs., Inc.</i> , 104 A.D.3d at 726, 961 N.Y.S.2d 478	17
<i>Garden Homes Woodlands Co. v. Town of Dover</i> , 95 NY2d 516 [2000]	3
<i>In re Foreclosure of Tax Liens by County of Broome (Castle Heights, LLC)</i> , 50 AD3d 1300 [3 rd Dept 2008]	11
<i>In the Matter of the Foreclosure of Tax Liens by City of Schenectady v. Kenrick Permaul</i> , 201 AD3d 1 [3d Dept. 2021]	<i>passim</i>

<i>In the Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens (Goldman),</i> 165 AD3d 1112 (2d Dept. 2018), <i>lv dismissed</i> 35 NY3d 998 [2020]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Flowers,</i> 547 US 220, N.Y. 230 [2006]	3, 4
<i>Kennedy v. Mossafa,</i> 100 NY2d 1 [2003]	3, 10, 11
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,</i> 507 U.S. 163 [1993]	26, 27
<i>MacNaughton v. Warren County,</i> 20 NY3d 252 [2012]	11
<i>Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens by County of Herkimer (Jones),</i> 34 AD3d 1327 [4 th Dept 2006]	6, 7
<i>Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens by County of Ontario (Helser),</i> 72 AD3d 1636 [4 th Dept. 2010]	6, 7, 11
<i>Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens by County of Schuyler</i> <i>(Solomon Fin. Ctr.),</i> 83 AD3d 1243 (3 rd Dept), <i>lv to appeal dismissed</i> , 1 7 NY3d 850 [2011]	11
<i>Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens by County of Sullivan (Matejkowski),</i> 105 AD3d 1170 [3 rd Dept 2013]	6, 7
<i>Matter of Harner v County of Tioga,</i> 5 NY3d 136 [2005]	6
<i>Matter of McCann v. Scaduto,</i> 71 NY2d 164 (1987)	18
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 US 306 (1950)	15
<i>Orra Realty Group v. Gillen,</i> 46 AD3d 649 [2d Dept. 2007], <i>lv to appeal denied</i> , 10 NY3d 712 [2008]	3
<i>Shaffer v Heitner,</i> 433 US 186 [1987]	14

Other Authorities:

14 th Amendment to the United States Constitution	1
Article 1 § 6 of the New York Constitution	1
CPLR 1015[a]	17
CPLR 1021	17
RPTL §1125	<i>passim</i>
RPTL §1131	18
RPTL §1137	18, 19
RPTL §1160	10
Siegel, N.Y. Prac § 58 at 86 [5th ed 2011]	14
SCPA 1002	17
42 U.S.C. §1983	22, 25, 26
42 USC §1988	28
